CITY OF PATASKALA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
City Hall, Council Chambers

621 West Broad Street

Pataskala, Ohio 43062

STAFF REPORT
December 14, 2021

Conditional Use Application CU-21-005

Applicant: Double Diamond, LLC.

Owner: Major Contracting Co.

Location: 6359 Summit Road SW (PID: 063-147108-00.000)

Acreage: +/- 1.8-acres

Zoning: M-1 — Light Manufacturing

Request: Requesting approval of a Conditional Use in order to utilize the property as a
landscaping business pursuant to Section 1251.04(10) of the Pataskala Code.

Description of the Request:

The applicant is seeking approval of a conditional use to allow the property located at 6359 Summit
Road SW to be used as landscaping business (NAICS 2007 — 561730), pursuant to Section 1251.04(10) of
the Pataskala Code.

Staff Summary:

The 2.00-acre property at 6359 Summit Road SW is a corner lot, with frontages on two (2) public rights-
of-way; Summit Road SW to the west and Cleveland Road SW to the north. There is also railroad right-of-
way along the south border of the property. It is currently occupied by 11,470-square foot commercial
building built in 1977, and a 2,160-square foot office built in 2014. The area in front (west) of the office is
paved with asphalt, with an access drive running through the railroad right-of-way to Summit Road SW.
The remaining acreage is paved with gravel, and there is a 6-foot wood fence along the north and west of
the property. Previously, this property was operated as a Truss Factory.

The Applicant is requesting approval of a Conditional Use Application to allow for the property to be used
as a location for a landscaping business. The North American Industry Classification System (NAICS) 2007
assigns the use code 561730 and describes such use as establishments primarily engaged in “providing
landscape care and maintenance services and/or installing trees, shrubs, plants, lawns, or gardens...along
with the design of landscape plans and/or the construction (i.e., installation) of walkways, retaining walls,
decks, fences, ponds, and similar structures”. Pursuant to Section 1251.04(10) of the Pataskala Code
‘Lessors of Miniwarehouses and Self-Storage Units’ is a Conditional Use in the M-1 — Light Manufacturing
District

As proposed, the Applicant will make no changes to the site. Parking will be northwest corner behind the
existing fence, and a trash receptacle (dumpster) is located at the southwest corner of the main storage
building.

Per the Narrative Statement submitted by the Applicant for this request: the purpose of the proposed use
is as a second location for Double Diamond, LLC, a commercial landscaping company operating in the
central Ohio area. The Applicant believes that the proposed use is a good use for the property, and that
they are currently working on cleaning the site up and repairing the existing fence. Also stated, the
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location will have no retail or nursery element, and that the property will continue to be kept clean.
Additionally, the Applicant would like this Conditional Use request to be valid for two (2) years with an
option for an extension, as they still have hopes to redevelop the property into a storage facility.

Staff Review: The following summary does not constitute recommendations but merely conclusions and
suggestions from the Staff Review, the full text of which follows the summary.

Planning and Zoning Staff:

The Future Land Use (2006) map recommends this property to be ‘Conservation Suburban’; Therefore,

the proposal is not in line with the City’s Comprehensive Plan. However, it is currently zoned M-1 — Light
Manufacturing.

As the plan does not identify any additional structures being erected on site, the Setbacks and Yards as
required under Section 1251.05(C) would not apply, as the existing structures on site were constructed
prior to the regulations being in place. The existing structures on site are considered Existing Non-
Conforming (e.g., “grandfathered”).

Uses within the M-1 — Light Manufacturing District require L2 type screening along any frontage per
1283.07(B). Also stated within this section, for the side and rear property lines: L2 shall be provided if
abutting a similar use; L5 if abutting a residential use or district; and L3 if other than residential. The side
property line (east) is adjacent to an M-1 — Light Manufacturing zoned construction company. The rear
property line (south) is adjacent to M-1 — Light Manufacturing zoned land comprising the railroad and
vacant property. L2 shall be required along the frontage of Cleveland Road SW and Summit Road SW, L2
along the side (east) property line, and L2 along the rear property line. Per Section 1283.06 of the
Pataskala Code: L2 type screening shall consist of the following:
e L2: Enough low shrubs to form a continuous three (3) foot high screen, and one tree per 30 lineal
feet. A three (3) foot high berm, or wall may be substituted for the shrubs.
e Pursuant to Section 1283.07, the minimum standards of these may be waived upon presentation
of an equivalent landscaping plan subject to the approval of Planning and Zoning Staff.
No plans for perimeter screening or landscaping are identified on the plan.

Section 1291.16 of the Pataskala Code requires for commercial uses engaged in commercial and business
support services to provide one (1) parking space for each 400-square feet of gross floor area. For the
2,160-square foot office, this would require six (6) parking spaces. The Applicant had indicated on the site
plan where those would be in general, however, additional information will need to be supplied regarding
the dimensions of each parking space and total number of spaces provided. The Applicant may also need
to stripe and provide lighting for the parking lot depending on the number of parking spaces provided.
The Applicant has also identified the general location of the trash receptacle, pursuant to Section
1283.06(13) of the Pataskala Code, any trash or waste disposal unit shall be screened on all four sides.
The average height of the screening material shall be one foot more than the height of the enclosed
structure but shall not be required to exceed ten feet in height. Plantings, such as a hedge, may be used
in substitute of a wall or fence. Because there is no existing fence along the south property line, the
Applicant will need to provide screening from the view from the road.

No signage is provided for within the plan, any signage would be subject to Chapter 1295 of the Pataskala
Code.
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As mentioned in the Applicant’s Narrative Statement, it was stated that they are still wanting to erect a
white vinyl fence. Such a fence would necessitate a Variance, as it would exceed the maximum height of
four (4) feet within the front yard setback. The Applicant previously received a variance for this; however,
it has since expired. The location of said fence is also not indicated on the site plan.

Further mentioned in the Applicant’s Narrative Statement is the request for a two (2) year expiration date
with an option for an extension. Staff believes this is ultimately unnecessary. As Staff understands, it is
the Applicant’s intent to continue working towards the use as proposed in Conditional Use Application
CU-20-012 (Storage units utilizing shipping containers). If this is the case, the Landscaping business may
remain on-site pending approval of this Conditional Use Application and may remain so unless the
Conditions of Approval are not met, or the Applicant does not fulfill the requirements of Section 1215.09
described below. There would be no need to set an expiration date for this particular use, as the Applicant
may apply for a separate Conditional Use in the future for the storage units.

Pursuant to Section 1215.09 of the Pataskala Code the approval of a Conditional Use shall become void if
such use is not carried out within six (6) months after the date of approval. The Board of Zoning Appeals
may grant one (1) extension of a Conditional Use approval for an additional six (6) months. Additionally,
a conditional use permit shall be deemed to authorize only one particular conditional use and said permit
shall automatically expire if, for any reason, the conditional use shall cease for more than one year.

Zoning Inspector (Full comments attached)
Major Contracting (6359 Summit Road) was issued a Code Violation for operating a commercial business

(landscaping business) without proper permits on June 23, 2021. This violation was not addressed, or
rectified, by September 3, 2021, and they were issued a court summons. This case was heard in Mayors
court on October 21, 2021 and granted continuance, which is to be heard on December 16, 2021.

Public Service Director (Full comments attached)
Any fence installed along Cleveland Road SW is preferred to not extend beyond the north face of the
existing building.

West Licking Joint Fire District (Full comments attached)
Any major changes to the buildings will require tenant to consult with the Licking County Building
Department.

Other Departments and Agencies
No other comments were received.
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Surrounding Area:

Direction Zoning Land Use
North R-87 — Medium-Low Density Residential Single-Family Homes
East M-1 — Light Manufacturing Construction Company
. . Railroad
South M-1 — Light Manufacturing Single-Family Homes
West R-20 — Medium Density Residential Single-Family Homes

Conditional Use Requirements:
According to Section 1215.04 of the Pataskala Code, the Board of Zoning appeals shall consider whether
the conditional use at the proposed location:

1.

2.

8.

9.

Is in fact a conditional use as established under the provisions of Title Three of the Planning and
Zoning Code for the specific zoning district of the parcel(s) listed on the application.

Will be harmonious with and in accordance with the general objectives or with any specific
objective of the City comprehensive plan and/or this Code.

Will be designed, constructed, operated, and maintained so as to be harmonious in appearance
with the existing or intended character of the general vicinity and that such use will not change
the essential character of the same area.

Will not be hazardous or disturbing to existing or future neighboring uses.

Will be served adequately by essential public facilities and services such as highways, streets,
police and fire protection, drainage structures, refuse disposal, water and sewer, and schools; or
that the persons or agencies responsible for the establishment of the proposed use shall be able
to provide adequately any such services.

Will not create excessive additional requirements at public cost for public facilities and services
and will not be detrimental to the economic welfare of the community.

Will not involve uses, activities, processes, materials, equipment and conditions of operations that
will be detrimental to any persons, property, or the general welfare, including but limited to
excessive production of traffic, noise, smoke, fumes, glare, odor, potential for explosion, and air or
water pollution.

Will have vehicular approaches to the property which shall be so designed as to not create an
interference with traffic on surrounding public thoroughfares.

Will not result in destruction, loss or damage of a natural, scenic, or historic feature of major
importance.

Furthermore, Section 1215.05 allows other factors to be considered, when determining if a conditional
use is appropriate. In Staff’s opinion the following factors from Section 1215.05 are applicable to
Conditional Use Application CU-21-005:

1.

1215.05(7): All permitted installations shall be kept in a neat and orderly condition so
as to prevent injury to any single property, any individual, or to the
community in general
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Department and Agency Review
e Zoning Inspector — See attached.
e Public Service — See attached.
e City Engineer — No comments.
e SWLCWSD — No comments.
e Police Department — No comments
e  West Licking Joint Fire District — See attached.
e Licking Heights School District — No comments.

Conditions:
Should the Board choose to approve the applicant’s request, the following conditions may be considered:
1. The Applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the City of Pataskala and the Licking County
Building Department within six (6) months of the date of approval unless an extension Pursuant
to Section 1215.09 of the Pataskala Code is granted.
2. The Applicant shall address all comments from Planning and Zoning Staff and the Public Service
Director.
3. Pursuant to Section 1215.05(7) of the Pataskala Code All permitted installations shall be keptin a
neat and orderly condition so as to prevent injury to any single property, any individual, or to the
community in general

Resolution:
For your convenience, the following resolution may be considered by the Board of Zoning Appeals when

making a motion:

“I move to approve a Conditional Use pursuant to Section 1215.08 of the Pataskala Code for application
CU-21-005 (“with the following conditions” if conditions are to be placed on the approval).”
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From: Doug White

To: Jack Kuntzman
Subject: RE: Pataskala BZA Review Memo for 12-14-2021
Date: Thursday, November 18, 2021 9:45:11 AM

CAUTION: This email message came from an external (non-city) email account. Do not
click on any links within the message or attachments to the message unless you
recognize the sender’s email account and trust the content.

Jack,
The West Licking Fire District doesn’t have any comments for CU-21-006 and VA-21-030.

The Fire District does have one comment for CU-21-005.
1) Any major changes with the buildings will require the tenant to consult with the Licking
County Building Department.

From: Jack Kuntzman <jkuntzman@ci.pataskala.oh.us>

Sent: Tuesday, November 16, 2021 2:18 PM

To: Felix Dellibovi <fdellibovi@ci.pataskala.oh.us>; Jim Roberts <jroberts@hullinc.com>; Scott Haines
<shaines@hullinc.com>; Bruce Brooks <bbrooks@pataskalapolice.net>; Doug White
<DWhite@westlickingfire.org>; Perkins, Kasey (Southwest Licking Local Schools)
<kperkins@laca.org>; Philip Wagner <pwagner@lhschools.org>; Chris Sharrock
<csharrock@ci.pataskala.oh.us>; Chris Gilcher <cgilcher@swlcws.com>; Alan Haines
<ahaines@ci.pataskala.oh.us>

Cc: Scott Fulton <sfulton@ci.pataskala.oh.us>; Lisa Paxton <Ipaxton@ci.pataskala.oh.us>

Subject: Pataskala BZA Review Memo for 12-14-2021

Good Afternoon,

You are receiving this email because one or more of the Applications submitted for the December
14, 2021 Board of Zoning Appeals is within your jurisdiction. Please see the list below for which
Applications are being submitted for your review.

VA-21-030: Felix Dellibovi, Jim Roberts, Bruce Brooks, Doug White, Kasey Perkins, Chris Sharrock,
Alan Haines

CU-21-005: Felix Dellibovi, Jim Roberts, Bruce Brooks, Doug White, Philip Wagner, CJ Gilcher, Alan
Haines

CU-21-006: Felix Dellibovi, Jim Roberts, Bruce Brooks, Doug White, Philip Wagner, CJ Gilcher, Alan
Haines

If you have any comments or concerns regarding these applications, please have them submitted to
me no later than Friday, December 3rd. They will be included in the Staff Report that is given to the
Board members.
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From: Alan Haines

To: Jack Kuntzman

Subject: RE: Pataskala BZA Review Memo for 12-14-2021
Date: Wednesday, November 24, 2021 2:05:39 PM
Jack,

My comments on the applications for the subject BZA hearing are as follows:

1. VA-21-030

a. Sight triangle for the unimproved alley is not of concern.

b. Fence may only encroach within the 3’ limit along the side of the house where the patio
is, then should jog back to stay in the line with the eastern edge of the house once the
obstacle is cleared, at a maximum distance of 10’ past the house.

2. CU-21-005

a. Fence along Cleveland is preferred to not extend beyond the north face of the existing

building.
3. CU-21-005
a. No comment

Let me know if questions.
Regards,

Alan W. Haines, P.E.
Public Service Director
City of Pataskala

621 W. Broad St.
Suite 2B
Pataskala, Ohio 43062

Office: 740-927-0145
Cell: 614-746-5365
Fax: 740-927-0228

From: Jack Kuntzman <jkuntzman@ci.pataskala.oh.us>

Sent: Tuesday, November 16, 2021 2:18 PM

To: Felix Dellibovi <fdellibovi@ci.pataskala.oh.us>; Jim Roberts <jroberts@hullinc.com>; Scott Haines
<shaines@hullinc.com>; Bruce Brooks <bbrooks@pataskalapolice.net>; Doug White
<DWhite@westlickingfire.org>; Perkins, Kasey (Southwest Licking Local Schools)
<kperkins@laca.org>; Philip Wagner <pwagner@lhschools.org>; Chris Sharrock
<csharrock@ci.pataskala.oh.us>; Chris Gilcher <cgilcher@swlcws.com>; Alan Haines
<ahaines@ci.pataskala.oh.us>

Cc: Scott Fulton <sfulton@ci.pataskala.oh.us>; Lisa Paxton <lpaxton@ci.pataskala.oh.us>

Subject: Pataskala BZA Review Memo for 12-14-2021

Good Afternoon,


mailto:ahaines@ci.pataskala.oh.us
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From: Eelix Dellibovi

To: Jack Kuntzman

Cc: Scott Fulton

Subject: RE: Pataskala BZA Review Memo for 12-14-2021
Date: Monday, December 6, 2021 4:25:30 PM
Attachments: image001.png

RE: CU-21-005: 6359 Summit Road (Major Contracting Co.)

Major Contracting (6359 Summit Road) was issued a Code Violation for operating a commercial
business without proper permits on June 23, 2021. This violation was not addressed, or rectified, by
September 3, 2021, and they were issued a court summons. This case was heard in Mayors court on
October 21, 2021 and granted continuance, which is to be heard on December 16, 2021.

Thank you,

FeLx DELLIBOVI

Zoning Inspector

City of Pataskala

621 West Broad Street, Suite 2-A
Pataskala, Ohio 43062

Phone: 740-927-3885

Cell: 614-774-4446

Email: fdellibovi@ci.pataskala.oh.us

From: Jack Kuntzman <jkuntzman@ci.pataskala.oh.us>

Sent: Wednesday, November 17, 2021 3:36 PM

To: Felix Dellibovi <fdellibovi@ci.pataskala.oh.us>; Jim Roberts <jroberts@hullinc.com>; Scott Haines
<shaines@hullinc.com>; Bruce Brooks <bbrooks@pataskalapolice.net>; Doug White
<DWhite@westlickingfire.org>; Perkins, Kasey (Southwest Licking Local Schools)
<kperkins@laca.org>; Philip Wagner <pwagner@|hschools.org>; Chris Sharrock
<csharrock@ci.pataskala.oh.us>; Chris Gilcher <cgilcher@swlcws.com>; Alan Haines
<ahaines@ci.pataskala.oh.us>

Cc: Scott Fulton <sfulton@ci.pataskala.oh.us>; Lisa Paxton <lpaxton@ci.pataskala.oh.us>

Subject: RE: Pataskala BZA Review Memo for 12-14-2021

Good Afternoon, Everyone.
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CITY OF PATASKALA PLANNING & ZONING DEPARTMENT
621 West Broad Street, Suite 2A
Pataskala, Ohio 43062

CONDITIONAL USE APPLICATION

(Pataskala Codified Ordinances Chapter 1215)

Property Information Staff Use

Address: (pssq Summ{_ 2& éw R-K"‘-S"h\ﬂ a Ohlo 4200,z Application Number:
Parcel Number: ()£ 3 — {Lf7 [0 - 00. @00 ) cu -21-0 05/'
Zoning: M ‘ Acres: I- ‘(:5 Fee:

Water Supply: ) d_{? 3 09. 02

O City of Pataskala %outh West Licking Q On Site Filing Date:

Wastewater Treatment: lo - A~ 2o

Q City of Pataskala o South West Licking Q Onsite Hearing Date:

(& —/-20M

Receipt Number:

Applicant Information

Name: Dsuble.  Digmand , Lec 000514
Address: §q¢f Crl'\:/ﬂ’\l &Jﬁ)\'\ A,
City: (sahanna ) state: (O Zip: 4323 0 Documents
Phone: (,1Y - S - ZLOD Email:ﬁ}q\,mmgﬁ\'uaﬁmagl L oA /E/&pplication

Fee
Property Owner Information ) ,B"r\l‘eyrative
Name: Magov Cﬁ‘ﬂw C.on / Sitg Plan
Address: 3\{15 &, M,\\g"_‘ ki ! ’Deed
City: Colampes State: (Olwio Zip: 4323 Area Map

Phone: (14~ 313~ (LS Email: ‘-*_mne. Cowﬂmmiﬁm_

Conditional Use Information

Request (Include Section of Code):

1Z291. 04~ 1> LQ;Q}.SQ@}_!S Busingss

Describe the Project:

o\ Lon - b M\

Revised October 26, 2018 Additional Information on Back of Page



Documents to Submit

Conditional Use Application: Submit 1 copy of the conditional use application.

Narrative Statement: Submit 1 copy of a narrative statement explaining the following:
e The reason the conditional use has been requested.
e The specific reasons why the conditional use is appropriate as it pertains to Section 1215.04 of the Pataskala Code:

1. Isin fact a conditional use as established under the provisions of Title Three of the Planning and Zoning Code for the
specific zoning district of the parcel(s) listed on this application.

2. Will be harmonious with and in accordance with the general objectives, or with any specific objective of the City
comprehensive plan and/or this Code.

3. Will be designed, constructed, operated and maintained so as to be harmonious in appearance with the existing or
intended character of the general vicinity and that such use will not change the essential character of the same area.

4. Will not be hazardous or disturbing to existing or future neighboring uses.

5. Will be served adequately by essential public facilities and services such as highways, streets, police and fire
protection, drainage structures, refuse disposal, water and sewer, and schools; or that the persons or agencies
responsible for the establishment of the proposed use shall be able to provide adequately any such services.

6. Will not create excessive additional requirements at public cost for public facilities and services and will not be
detrimental to the economic welfare of the community.

7. Will not involve uses, activities, processes, materials, equipment and conditions of operations that will be detrimental
to any persons, property, or the general welfare, including but not limited to excessive production of traffic, noise,
smoke, fumes, glare, odor, potential for explosion, and air or water pollution.

8 Will have vehicular approaches to the property which shall be so designed as to not create interference with traffic
on surrounding public thoroughfares.

9, Will not result in destruction, loss, or damage of a natural, scenic, or historical feature of major importance.

e Specific standards for conditional uses can be found in Section 1215.05 of the Pataskala Code.
Wireless Telecommunication Facilities must also meet the requirements outlined in Section 1293.06(B) of the Pataskala
Code.

Site Plan: Submit 1 copy (unless otherwise directed by staff) of a site pian to scale of the subject property indicating the following:
e All property lines and dimensions
e Location and dimensions of all existing and proposed buildings and structures.
e Setbacks from property lines for all existing and proposed buildings, structures and additions
e Easements and rights-of-way
e Driveways
e Floodplain areas
e Location of existing wells and septic/aerator systems.
e Any other information deemed necessary for the conditional use request

Deed: Provide a copy of the deed for the property with any deed restrictions. Deeds can be obtained from the Licking County

Recorder’s website here: https://apps.lcounty.com/recorder/paxworld/

Area Map: Submit 1 copy of an area map showing the property and the surrounding area. Area maps can be obtained from the
Licking County Auditor’s website here: https://www.lickingcountyohio.us/

Signatures

I certify the facts, statements and information provided on and attached to this application are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge. Also, | authorize City of Pataskala staff to conduct site visits and photograph the property as necessary as it pertains
to this conditional use request.

A?;(i/zmequired): Date:
W, Ty W Fhvrer |°lw‘f-4

Propér ner: (Required): Date:
/ L. ?C/— Soben . e, Llele




The Conditional use has been requested to operate a 2" location of Double Diamond, LLC - A

Commercial Landscape Company operating in the Central Ohio Area. We would request this to be a (2)
year conditional use permit with an option for an extension. We have hopes to redevelop the property
and would like the opportunity to find another site for the Landscape Company within this time period.

1. VYes, it’s a conditional use under code 1251.04
Yes, is a good use for the property and the building which currently sits on the property.

3. Yes, we are currently working on continuing to clean up the site and repair the damaged fence.
This was a Truss building facility years ago and has been a couple other things since. There was
lots of debris and left over materials from each user of this property. We are currently working
with zoning department on a plan to replace the existing fence with a brand new white vinyl
fence.

4. Yes, currently know all of the neighbors.

5. Yes, currently has SWLCWD serving water utilities and clear drainage which provides runoff for
Summit Rd. and Cleveland Ave.

6. Yes, as the fence continues to be fixed and maintained and debris removed the property will
continue to be kept clean and in accordance with Pataskala Standards.

7. Yes, all uses will be in accordance. This will serve as more of a storage facility for equipment.
Not as a nursery or retail site.

8. Yes, access is off Summit Rd.

9. Yes, we planto keep the property clean and continue to do so.

¢ All Employee parking will remain at the NorthWest corner inside the fence, as to block any
outside view.
e Trash to be serviced in a 4 yard container.
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SITE LOCATION SURVEY

SITUATED IN THE STATE OF OHIO, COUNTY OF LICKING, AND IN THE CITY OF PATASKALA:

Being 2.00 acres of land as conveyed to Major Contraction Co., being a part of Lot 21, in Quarter 3, Township 1, Range 15

of the United States Military Lands South, 35 Recorder's Office, Licking County, Chio.
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WARRANTY DEED  giga1 ot s e .

FORM L 12.8

walld mbgﬂgmlﬂwﬁmﬁ

@h at Dene H. Merrill and Betty Merrill, husband and wife,
Ethel M. Merrill, unremarried widow

Dane H. Merrill also known as Dane Merrill

of the  Township of Lima LCounty of Licking

and State of Ohio : Orantors ,i7: cornsideralion oF e sunt of
One Dollar and other valueble considerations

Zo  them pacd by

e Mgﬁﬁruﬁﬁﬁtﬁﬁiﬁf"&‘{mﬁ o%,:?:; z;rrorﬂt;::mn
and State o’ Ohio CGrantee ,the recetpt whereof is hereby
acknowledged,do heredy QAN t. brar 0 in,zpll sandro HﬁPQ tothesaia
Grantee Major Contracting Company, its successors
kasns and assigns rorever, the

/'a!Zo,‘w[nymPa | Gstate sivaten inthe counsy o Licking
in the Stale of Ohio and inthe Township or

Lima and bounded and described as follows:

Being located in Lot No. 21 of the Third Quarter of Township 1, Range 15,
United States Military Lands, and being the same tract as conveyed to Charles
A. and Dane Merrill by deed of record in Deed Book 515 page 631, all references
being to records of the Recorder's Office, Licking.County, Ohio, and being more
particularly bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a railroad spike in the centerline of County Road No. 26 and at
the northwesterly corner of the said Lot No. 21, being also the southwesterly
corner of "BESSE ADDITION" as the plat of same is shown of record in Plat Book
3, page 149; thence along the scutherly line of the said "BESSE ADDITION" being
the centerline of Cleveland Street, and the northerly line of the said Merrill
tract, South 89° 43' East, 416.2 feet to a point, seid point being the north-
easterly corner of the said Merrill tract; thence along the easterly line of
the sald tract, being the westerly line of the tract conveyed to James M. and
Corinne Faye Garrett by deed of record in Deed Book 591, page 512, South 0°

53' 30" East, (passing en iron pin found &t 0.53 foot and passing a second iron
pin found at 13.85 feet), 166.03 feet to a railroad spike in 2 wooden post at the
southeasterly corner of the said Merrill tract and in the northerly right-of-wey
line of the Baltimore and CUhioc Railroad; thence along the northerly right-of-
way line of the said railroad, South 88° 30' 30" West, (passing an iron pin at
383.92 feet), 418,92 feet to a railroad spike at the intersection of the sald
right-of-way line with the centerline of County Road No. 26; thence along the
centerline of the said County Road No. 26, NORTH, 179.0 feet to the place of
beginning, containing 1.653 acres, more or less.

Subject to all planning, zoning and other governmental land use regulations and
restrictions, if any, and all easements, leases, street and highway rights of way
and -any and all other conditions and restrictions of record, if any.

The foregoing description being based on a survey and plat thereof made on
February 13, 1970 by W. H. Mechwart, Registered Surveyor No. Lo72.




LAST TRANSFER: Deed Record Volume, G5 7 o ,Page 558
Ao have and 10 holD seiapremises with atithe priviteges ana appurtenances

thereunto belonging, to the saca Grantee

Major Contracting Company, its successors
and assigns rorever.

And the sacd Crantor s Dane H, Merrill and Betty Merrill
and Ethel M. Merrill

for themselves ana their Zalrs,

o hereby covenant with the saitl Grantee
Major Contracting Company, its successors

harzsand assigns, thal  they are lawlilly seszed of the preyiises
aforesald thal e sale prewwdses wre Trepand Cleat from all ¥ncumbranees whatsoever

except the taxes and assessments for the year 1970 amount not yet determined
which the grantee assumes and agrees to pay as a part of the consideration hereof.

anid thal they will forever }fl arran ta ITD IH Pan h the same,with the

appurtenances, unte the said Crantee
Major Contractinz Campany, its successors

huipsand assigis

against the lawlul cladins of @/l persons whomsnever

1’ n ]}H iflII-‘&Er -HF] h I f thesaid Grmiblor s

Dane H. Merrill and Betty Merrill, husband & wife
and Ethel M. Merrill, unremarried widow

who leredy release  their respective right s of dower in the premeises, e Ve

herewrnity set  their hand s this 28th dwyv of  February

e the year of ourLored one tiousant. ninehundred and  seventy (7910 ) .

Signed and ackuowledged inpresence of

Vi S .? Ay gcjﬁ ol 7. ZM(/M
V /éb erTill

Nit};ﬁses “Fgettﬁ;ggs of Dane H, . /5;7’2:‘,, Mwéf

Betty Mérrill

X/“‘/,?:’J// 77? “PI G2l f{

Ethel M. Merrill

d —
Witnesses to sigpature of Ethel

M. Merrill — -
TheState vl amo
LICKING County




i B it Remembered G mas 5= orr

February AD 79 70 belfore me, thr subscrcder,
@ Natary Public e and for said conndy, personolly came (he
unbove nuined

Dane H. Merrill and Betty Merrill

the Grantor s

in the foregoing Deed, and adknowledyed the scgning of lie sume to be their

volientary act arnd deed, for (he nses and purposes therein mentivned.
#II Upestuno ug]h“]l’rl‘ﬂf ! have herewnto
sehscribed my name and affived my o/ticial seal on

the day and p

77 Yast qﬁ-ﬂ{gf{é .

/ o P

HOWARD G. RGBINSDN ATT'Y AT LAW
NOTARY P

My Commission Has No Exp:m.mn Date

Sne. 147, oy, i i
Howard G. Robinson, Attornes oy e Pats Ll - onio.

This instrument was prepared by

P e St i - e o a8 e R i ——— i iy & i AT

STATE OF OHIO, COUNTY OF LICKING, SS:

BE IT REMEMBERED, that on this 1llth day of March, 1970, before me, the sub-
seriber, a Notary Public in and for said county, personally came the above named
Ethel M. Merrill, one of the Grantors in the foregoing Deed, and acknowledged
the signing of the same to be her voluntary act and deed, for the uses and purposgs
therein mentioned.

IN TESTD&OM WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and effixed my
official seal on the day and year last aforesaid.

VZL” SV

“HOWARD & RO 201, ATT'Y AT LA,

NOTARY F' Lif oFOHIO 2
My Comml- *5 Expiratlon Dak
Gen. *°: . cur < s Of Ohlo
< .’_(
Aile fazfeament wad preparst by
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